SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

Impairment

SFRS(I) 9 requires the Group to record expected credit losses on all of its financial assets
measured at amortised cost or FVOCI. The Group previously recorded impairment based on
the incurred loss model when there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

Upon adoption of SFRS(I) 9, the Group had assessed additional impairment on the Group’s
financial instruments to be not material.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those previously applied under FRS
except that in the current financial year, the Group has adopted all the SFRS(I) which are
effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Except for the
impact disclosed below, the adoption of these standards did not have any material effect on
the financial performance or position of the Group and the Company.

The following is a reconciliation of the impact arising from the first-time adoption of SFRS(I),
SFRS(I) 15 and SFRS(I) 9 on the balances of the Group and the Company:

Previously
reported

(FRS) Adjustments
As adjusted

(SFRS(I))
 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group
At 1 January 2017
Foreign currency translation reserve (9,565) 9,565 –
Revaluation reserve 1,478 (1,478) –
Retained earnings 18,733 (8,087) 10,646

For financial year ended 31 December 2017
Administrative expenses (1,983) (15) (1,998)
Share of results of associate (net of tax) (446) 1,058 612
Foreign currency translation 387 (25) 362

At 31 December 2017
Property, plant and equipment 4,053 (39) 4,014
Investment in associate 6,204 1,058 7,262
Reserves 9,448 1,019 10,467

At 1 January 2018
Other investment 2,024 (934) 1,090
Fair value adjustment reserve – (934) (934)

Company
At 1 January 2018
Other investment 2,024 (934) 1,090
Fair value adjustment reserve – (934) (934)

Fuji Offset Plates Manufacturing Ltd and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

-  48  -

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d)

2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

The Group has not adopted the following standards applicable to the Group that have been